
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: 

mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 

Wednesday 2 February 2022 
14:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
25 January 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Update on membership (if any)  

   
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17 November 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  An Update on Key Issues (Pages 7 - 12) 
   

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 
Families and Communities 

 

   
5.  NASACRE Update (Pages 13 - 14) 
   

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 
Families and Communities 

 

   
6.  Agreed Syllabus conference (Pages 15 - 28) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

Families and Communities 

 

   
7.  Reflection on the Workforce Census 2021 (Pages 29 - 34) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

Families and Communities 

 



   
8.  SACRE Budget 2021-2022 (Pages 35 - 36) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

Families and Communities 

 

   
9.  Development Plan 2021-2022 (Pages 37 - 42) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

Families and Communities 

 

   

10.  Applications for variation of practice (Pages 43 - 44) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

Families and Communities 

 

   

11.  Dates of future meetings  
   
 2022 

29 June 2022 2pm 
16 November 2022 2pm 

 
2023 

1 February 2023 2pm 

28 June 2023 2pm 
15 November 2023 2pm 

 

   

 
 

Membership 

 

Mohamed  Sedky 

Linda Goodwin 
Julie Thompson 

Tajinder Singh 
G Devadason 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

(Chairman) 
Sam Kirwan 

Dr Laow Panyasiri 
Mohamed Parekh 
Sam Phillips 

Lauren Nicholson Ward 
Judy Wyman 

Gabi Oldfield 
 

Vickie Longson 

Lydia Bartlett 
Shaun Miles 

Maddy Belle 
Harold Gurden 
Zoe Cahalan 

Vicky Priestley 
Philip Atkins, OBE 

Paul Northcott 
Mike Wilcox 
Ian Horsewell 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Paul Snape 

 

 



- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 17 November 2021 

 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

 
Mohamed  Sedky, Linda Goodwin, Julie Thompson, Sam Kirwan, Mohamed Parekh, 

Maddy Belle, Vicky Priestley, Philip Atkins, OBE, Mike Wilcox, Kath Perry, MBE and 
Paul Snape 

 
Apologies for absence:  Sam Phillips, Judy Wyman, Gabi Oldfield, Vickie Longson, 

Shaun Miles, Zoe Cahalan and Paul Northcott 

 
Also in attendance -  Mary Gale (SACRE advisor) and Mike Bradbury (Clerk)  

 
 
PART ONE 

 
 
99. Welcome to New Members (if any) 

 
The Chairman welcomed two new members, Councillors Paul Snape and Kath Perry. 

 
100. Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 1 July 2021 

 
RESOLVED:  That subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the SACRE 

meeting held on 1 July 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman: 

 

 Bottom of page 2 Staffordshire received approximately 2 % which was average, 

this should read “In line with recommendations” which was better than average. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman had received verbal confirmation from the Cabinet 

Member that the review of the ‘Agreed Syllabus’ could be continued as planned. 
 
101. Update on Key Issues 

 
SACRE considered the report which covered the main issues affecting Religious 

Education (RE) in Staffordshire since the last meeting. Further to the written report, the 
following information was provided: 

 

 Westhill legacy project – The project has restarted this year and was being very 
well received. There was now a waiting list of schools wishing to take part or 

contribute.  

 CPD courses may start again after Christmas.  

 Sacred Spaces support from Youthnet had not yet started back due to Covid but 
this would hopefully resume in the near future. 

An update would be included at the next meeting. A question was asked on 
whether there had been any reluctance from schools to take part in extra 
curriculum activities and if they were concentrating on catching up on the core 

syllabus.  It was reported that no change had been noticed in primary schools, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

but it was felt that secondary schools may be giving more priority to the core 
curriculum. 

 Ofsted inspections have now resumed. Mary Gale had used the website 
‘Watchsted’ and searched for reference to religious education and Staffordshire. 

There were a number of references to RE, mostly positive.  
It was also noted that one school had received a recent inspection in 
Staffordshire and RE was referenced as the school was not using the 

Staffordshire’s Agreed Syllabus, instead they were using a resource called 
‘Understanding Christianity’. The school had been contacted and the correct 

Syllabus is now being used.  It was reported that this only happened occasionally 
as the AS was advertised widely to all schools. 

 An ‘Impact of SACRE’ summary report had been written for ‘Entrust’ the trading 

organisation for SCC. 

 NASACRE training had been provided and utilised online for the advisor on the 

writing of future SACRE annual reports. Appendix 1 outlined the format of future 
annual reports. The Chair pointed out that our annual report generally followed 

this format. The reports would be looked at by the DfE in future years. 

 Training for advisors was also provided by AREIAC and Mary Gale, the advisor, 
would be attending the next available session on 30 th November. A meeting of 

NATRE would also be held within the near future and Mary Gale would attend 
and provide a report for the next meeting of SACRE in February 

 RE exam results – Provisional data suggests that Staffordshire had more entries 
in exams in 2020. Staffordshire are just 4% below the national average but this 

improvement may be due to the changes as a result of Covdi-19 requiring 
teacher assessment grades and not externally marked exams. 

 

It was noted that home educated children were not currently given direct support in RE 
but the syllabus was available on the web site.  This may need further discussion with 

Council Officers who support home educated children. 
 
Religious Education Quality Mark (REQM). SACRE have been approached by a 

school (St Chads Church of England Voluntary Controlled school, Pattingham) who felt 
that they had done all of the preliminary work to meet the REQM cri teria, but they could 

not fund all of the application cost.  The school had requested that SACRE fund part of 
the £475 cost of the application. SACRE members supported this application.  
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the report be received. 

b) That funding of £475 be provided to St Chads Church of England voluntary 
school, Pattingham for the application to apply for the REQM. 

 
102. NASACRE Update 

 

The Chairman reported on the following activities/work that had been undertaken by 
NASACRE since the last meeting: 

 NASACE continued to work on the new Annual Report format. 

 The online training seminars were being held every month. The next would be on 
how to maximise your application for a Westhill award. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 As the longstanding Treasure of NASACRE, Rev Metcalf, the Chairman, was due 
to hand over responsibility in May 2022. Currently he is working in conjunction 

with the future treasurer. 

 NASACRE had grown significantly over the years and was exploring how to 

develop itself as a not-for-profit organisation. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update report be noted. 

 
103. Update on Agreed Syllabus review process 

 
The report was a recap for new members of the procedure for establishing an Agreed 

Syllabus Conference to develop/review the Agreed Syllabus.  
 
The Education Act 1996 required Local Authorities to review their locally agreed 

syllabus every five years. Staffordshire’s syllabus was due to be reviewed in 2021. An 
Agreed Syllabus Conference had to be established in order to produce a revised 

syllabus which would then be formally approved by the County Council.  
 
The procedure for carrying out the review was listed in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
The SACRE Meeting was adjourned in order for the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
to be convened. 

 
104. Agreed Syllabus conference 

 
The Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) was convened. 
 

a) The minutes of the last meeting were agreed. 
b) Mary updated the ASC on the work undertaken since the last meeting which 

included: 

 Working parties had been set up and had held virtual meetings.  

 Discussions with stakeholders had started via email, teams meetings, governors, 

pupils, teachers and governor information school packs.  
Questions asked included:- 

 what did they like about the syllabus? 
 what worked well? 
 what didn’t they understand? 

 What would they like to see improved? etc. 

 There had only been 7 replies so far (out of hundreds) but this would increase as 

a reminder was due to be sent out to schools in the next information pack to 
schools in January. 

 A link to the questionnaire was in the agenda papers for information. Members 
were encouraged to take part. 

 The Vice Chair was asking the children at her school what they think of RE. 

Members were encouraged to contact their schools or those in their communities 
and visit to ask pupils/teachers their views. It was requested that this information 

be passed to Mary Gale. 

 Future actions and opportunities for engagement were listed in the report. 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

 Main feedback had been 
a. Minor tweaks would be welcomed but not a major rewrite as schools were 

just getting to grips with the 2016 syllabus. However, one special school 
had requested a re-write, as they needed help with supporting their pupils.   

b. The Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) information needed to be 
changed to comply with national changes. 

c. There was little criticism of the current syllabus. 

d. A number of schools had asked for support with planning the delivery of 
the syllabus and ways of marking the success of their delivery.  This 

suggestion would also help in the development of the CPD courses.  
e. A ‘vision statement’ had been requested, the Chairman pointed out that 

this should link in with the SCC’s broader vision for education in the 

county. 
f. Clarification on ‘World Views’ was also requested 

 
It was noted that home schooling parents should use the syllabus. 
All parents have a right to withdraw their children from RE, whether home schooled or in 

school. 
 

It was also noted that there is another subject where parents can also withdraw their 
children ie Sex aspects of the Relationship Health and Sex Education (RHSE) 
curriculum. The teaching of this subject became statutory in September 2021. 

 
RESOLVED: Each of the four SACRE Committees agreed to the Religious Education 

Agreed Syllabus Review and the work undertaken to date. 
 
The SACRE meeting formally reconvened. 

 
105. Annual Report for 2020-2021 

 
SACRE considered the draft annual report which had been prepared, currently in the 
previous format, by the advisor, Mary Gale. The report covered the academic year 

2020/21.  
 

There was a small amendment to page 36 which related to a percentage error. 
 
Members were asked that if they have any comments on the Annual report before the 

end of November, to let the Clerk know and these would be collated and forwarded to 
the advisor. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Annual Report be noted and agreed subject to any minor 

changes made by the Advisor in consultation with the Chairman. 

The report would then be shared with NASACRE and relevant SCC committees and 
schools. 

 
106. The SACRE Budget 2021-2022 

 

SACRE considered the update report on the current 2021/22 budget.   
 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

The meeting was informed that there had been a delay in the updating of the  budget 
and that there had been a commitment of £5,000 which was not showing on the 

summary.  The next outturn statement in February should show the correct position. 
 
RESOLVED: That the budget position be noted. 

 
107. Development Plan 2021-2022 

 
The plan was a new process for the SACRE. It contained an action plan and also gave a 

RAG rating which estimated risk. This RAG rating would in future include additional 
arrows to further clarify the direction of travel. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Development Plan be noted.  

 
108. Applications for variation of practice 

 
There were none on this occasion. 

 
109. Date of future meetings 

 
These were included on the agenda. The next meeting would be held on 2nd February 
2022 at 2pm. 

 
 

 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

Chairman 

 

Page 5





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  

2nd February 2022 
                 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities   

An Update on Key Issues  

  

1 Purpose of Report  

  
1.1 To present members of SACRE with a brief update on key issues that have developed or 

arisen since the last meeting of SACRE.  
  
2 Summary  

  

2.1 Members of SACRE will receive a brief report on a number of key issues.  These are 
matters which have either been raised at previous SACRE meetings and which have 

moved forward or matters on which it is appropriate to brief members of SACRE.  
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents  
  

  4  Background  

  

4.1 Since the summer term meeting of the SACRE there have been developments in a number 
of areas which had previously been agenda items for SACRE or which have local or 
national importance for RE.    

  

4.2 Members will be briefed on these key developments.   
  
5   Equal Opportunities  

  
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities.  
  

6   Financial implications  

  
6.1 Financial implications may be raised;  These have been dealt with elsewhere or will be 

raised at future meetings of SACRE.  

  

  
Contact Officer 

Mary Gale    07816374873 

 

 

Key Issues Report February 2nd, 2022 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



i) Westhill Legacy project- Explore, Engage, Reflect (EER) in conjunction with 

Youth Net. Autumn Term 2021 report. 

 

SACRE have funded this project from the 2021-2022 budget through commissioning the 

Entrust Minority Ethnic Achievement Service- MEAS- to deliver workshops on Islam in 

conjunction with Youth Net who will deliver workshops on Christianity.  

This project resumed in the autumn in October 2021 and continued until December 2021. A 

timetable of workshop support for schools was devised. The chosen schools were mostly 

concentrated in the Newcastle area. It was hoped at the start of the autumn term that seven 

schools would be supported by the end of term. This was the case as follows:- 

5/10/2021 Langdale Primary  

12/10/2021 St Luke’s Silverdale Primary  

10/11/2021 Silverdale Primary  

16/11/2021 Betley Primary 

23/11/2021 Westlands Primary  

Additional schools for Islam EER only 

6/12/2022 Our Lady’s and St Werburghs  

22/11/2021 Friars Wood Primary 

Mary Gale visited three of the schools to receive feedback and quality assure the project in 

November and December.  The comments from the evaluations and the feedback sessions 

were very positive. The pupils really enjoyed looking at all the resources and learning about 

the shared aspects between Christianity and Islam. They enjoyed the demonstrations of 

prayer. The children were all fully engaged and very interested in the exhibitions that were 

provided. Participation in this activity really increased pupils’ knowledge and understanding 

of the Agreed Syllabus. It was interesting to note that in church schools the knowledge and 

understanding of RE was on a higher level than in
[...]
cument. I think as a whole the medium-term plans give so much more information than the 

previous ones did and are more supportive. It would be great if you could create child 

friendly knowledge organisers so we could give to parents and children - Just a thought but I 

will carry on and do them. 

7. Reflection on the vision and aims 

Vision statement 

Current wording from the 2016 syllabus is in bold and italics below 

The role of Religious Education in schools is to help prepare and equip all pupils for 

life and citizenship in today’s diverse and plural Britain, through fostering in each 

pupil an increasing level of religious literacy.  

What does it mean to be ‘religiously literate’?  

A religiously literate person would have an established and growing knowledge and 

understanding of beliefs, practices, spiritual insights and secular world views. In the 

context of their own considered standpoint they would also be open to engaging with 

the views of others in a plural world. 

Possible rewording taking into account suggestions from various stakeholders 

Introduction 
 
Religious Education (RE) makes a significant contribution to learning in Staffordshire in line 
with the SCC Education Improvement Service’s strategic priorities ‘Excellence in Education’. 
The strategy promotes the provision of high-quality teaching and learning, effective 
leadership and effective school practice. In line with this, RE enriches the lives of children 
and young people by equipping them with the knowledge and skills they need to thrive 
academically, personally, and spiritually.  
Studying Religious Education will them to encounter the complexity, dynamism and plurality 
that characterise human spirituality. In learning about both what it means to hold a religious 
commitment and, equally, to appreciate the perspectives of those who do not have a 
religious faith, the subject will equip those who study it with the knowledge, skills and 
attitudes that will help them to make sense of our rich and diverse population. 
 

 

Curriculum Vision and Aims 

Vision  

Page 17



The Agreed Syllabus 2022 vision for Religious Education is:- 

to prepare all pupils for life and citizenship in today’s diverse and plural Britain, through 

fostering in each pupil a growing knowledge and understanding of beliefs, practices, spiritual 

insights, and world views, including religious and non-religious world views.  They will 

express ideas and insights regarding the significant, searching and often profound questions 

that relate to human experience and the quest for meaning and value.  

The AS will 

 enrich pupils’ religious literacy and build awareness, so that the most important 

aspects of a range of religious and non-religious perspective are understood.  

 enable pupils to sensitively engage with the diversity of faith and belief perspectives 

that characterise contemporary British society 

 support how pupils acknowledge the way in which religious communities seek to 

uphold and develop the well-being of the human family.  

 enable pupils to recognise the dangers associated with violent extremism, whether 

this is associated with religion (either in the past or today) or with regimes that seek 

to repress faith and persecute believers. 

This vision is supported by three important aims -Exploring, Engaging and Reflecting. 

These aims provide the foundation for effective teaching and learning. 

EXPLORING  

1) An increasing core of insightful knowledge concerning world views (both religious 

and non-religious) and beliefs, both in Britain and in more global terms; 

By exploring religious and non-religious beliefs, rituals, teachings and practices – so 

acquiring knowledge and understanding of religious stories, sacred texts, lifestyles, rituals 

and symbolism that offer insight into faith traditions and non-religious belief experiences 

whilst living within a local, national and global community today and historica
[...]
he school website it is clear that it 

allocates 5 hours per every two weeks for the teaching of RE/RS for all year groups.  

Paget High school allocates 50 minutes per week to RE/RS for some year groups and for 

other year groups 1 hour 40 minutes per week 

 Looking at the increase and decrease column- there are a number of schools that are 

showing a decrease in hours taught for RE. Is this a Covid-19 impact? Although the 

census was taken when schools were fully open to full time teaching? 

16 schools have increased the time allocated to the teaching of RE/RS. 

22 have decreased the time allocated to the teaching of RE/RS 

 

Page 31





U
R

N

Sc
h

o
o

l n
am

e
 

R
e

lig
io

u
s 

ch
ar

ac
te

r

Sc
h

o
o

l t
yp

e

%
 y

e
ar

 7
 h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

%
 y

e
ar

 8
 h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

%
 y

e
ar

 9
 h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

%
 y

e
ar

 1
0

 h
o

u
rs

 -
 R

E 

%
 y

e
ar

 1
1

 h
o

u
rs

 -
 R

E 

%
 m

ix
e

d
 h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

%
 a

ll 
h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

2
0

2
0

%
 a

ll 
h

o
u

rs
 -

 R
E 

2
0

1
9

C
h

an
ge

 f
ro

m
 2

0
1

9
 t

o
 

2
0

2
0

 in
 t

o
ta

l h
o

u
rs

 o
f 

R
E

R
e

p
o

rt
in

g 
is

su
e

s

A
d

vi
se

r

141700 The King's CofE (VA) School Church of England Voluntary aided school 6.0 6.3 7.8 7.9 7.1 . 6.3 5.7 Increase

124392 Paget High School Does not apply Community school . . . . . . . . .

124395 Norton Canes High School Does not apply Community school . . . . . . . unavailable unavailable

124399 Moorside High School Does not apply Community school 4.4 4.4 5.4 5.4 4.5 . 4.8 5.5 Decrease

124400 Codsall Community High School Does not apply Community school . . . . . . . . .

124408 King Edward VI School Does not apply Community school 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.0 7.1 . 2.7 unavailable unavailable

124445 King Edward VI High School Does not apply Community school . . . . . . . . .

124449 Abbot Beyne School None Voluntary controlled school 0.0 3.0 4.1 0.0 2.3 . 1.5 unavailable unavailable

124453
[...]
22 AS is 
available and 
completed by 
graphics 
department 
 

 
Future intention 

R 

P
age 40



9. Launch of AS - Launch of AS -schools receive 
copies of the AS and 
reassurance on dates of roll 
out. 

July 2022 LA with 
Entrust 
and 
members 
of SACRE 

 New AS is utilised in 
schools. 

Future intention 

R 

Impact Summary Area/s for further development 

 

P
age 41





 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

2nd February 2022 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 

Applications for variation of practice  

  
1 Purpose of Report  

  
1.1 To consider any applications for variation of practice to religious 

education and or collective worship.  
  
2 Summary  

  

2.1 Upon receipt of a written application from a headteacher of a 
county school SACRE should determine whether it is appropriate to 

dis-apply the requirement for broadly Christian collective worship 
and/or make amendments to the way the Agreed Syllabus is 

followed in the case of that school.   
  

3 Recommendation  

  
3.1 That members of SACRE are updated on any new developments in 

this area.  
  
4 Background  

  

4.1 No applications have been received at this time.  
  
5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County 

Council’s policies on equal opportunities.  
  
6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 There are no immediate financial implications  
  

   

Contact Officer:      

Mary Gale     07816374873  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17 November 2021
	4 An Update on Key Issues
	5 NASACRE Update
	6 Agreed Syllabus conference
	Agreed Syllabus Early Years Foundation Stage  SEND and OFSTED for discussion

	7 Reflection on the Workforce Census 2021
	Work force census

	8 SACRE Budget 2021-2022
	9 Development Plan 2021-2022
	Development Plan

	10 Applications for variation of practice



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 2 
February 2022 

 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

 
Linda Goodwin, Julie Thompson, Judy Wyman, Gabi Oldfield, Vickie Longson, 

Vicky Priestley, Philip Atkins, OBE, Paul Northcott, Mike Wilcox, Ian Horsewell 
and Kath Perry, MBE 
 

Apologies for absence:  Tajinder Singh, Sam Kirwan, Mohamed Parekh, 
Sam Phillips, Lydia Bartlett, Maddy Belle, Zoe Cahalan and Paul Snape 

 
Also in attendance: Mary Gale (SACRE advisor) and Mandy Pattinson 

(Clerk)  
 

 
PART ONE 
 

 
110. Update on membership (if any) 

 
There had been no changes to the Membership since the last meeting. 

 
Julie Thompson informed Members that it was Naw-Rúz, the Bahá’í New Year on 22 
March and circulated a copy of their prayer book for information.  Julie was thanked for 

bringing this to the attention members of SACRE. 
 

 
111. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 17 November 2021 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 17 November 2021 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
It was noted that the SACRE Annual Report had been circulated to members of the 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee; NASACRE, the County Council and 

Entrust (for them to circulate as appropriate). 

 

112. An Update on Key Issues 
 
SACRE considered the report which covered the main issues affecting Religious 
Education (RE) in Staffordshire since the last meeting.  Further to the written report, the 
following information was provided: 

 

 Westhill legacy project – The project had resumed in October 2021 with seven 

schools taking part.  Mary Gale had been able to visit 3 of the schools and had 
received positive feedback.  The feedback and comments would be used to 
support the review of the current Agreed Syllabus (AS) 



 

- 2 - 
 

 Continuous Professional Development (CPD) courses remained virtual. Two 
schools had been visited and demand seemed to be increasing. 

 AREIAC - Mary Gale reported that she had attended a two day on-line RE 
conference organised by NATRE. Information from this conference would help to 

provide further resources to support schools in the summer term. 

 Following a question on how previous £200 grants were allocated, it was reported 

that schools were informed of the grants through discussions with Mary Gale 
when they approached her for advice or guidance. The grants were open to all 
schools, but it was generally maintained schools who requested support. 

 It was reported that Mary Gale’s commission to support Staffordshire SACRE had 
been extended. She would continue to advise SACRE for another 12 months until 

March 2023.  

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
113. NASACRE Update 

 
The Chairman reported on the following activities/work which had been undertaken by 

NASACRE since the last meeting: 

 NASACE had continued with online monthly seminars. A World Views seminar 

would be held next month. All members could register if they wished to join the 
seminar. 

 NASACRE’s next annual conference was due to be held on 23 May 2022, in 

person, in Birmingham.  Dr Richard Kueh, the Ofsted lead for RE was due to 
address the meeting. It was hoped that the SACRE Chair and Advisor would 

attend. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update report be noted. 

 
114. Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) 

 
The Education Act 1996 required Local Authorities to review its locally agreed 

syllabus every five years.  Staffordshire’s syllabus was due to be reviewed in 
2021. An AS Conference had to be established in order to agree the revised. 

This would then be formally approved by the County Council.  
 
The SACRE meeting was adjourned in order for the Agreed Syllabus 

Conference to be convened. 
 

The Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) was convened.   
 

a) The minutes of the last meeting held on 17 November 2021 were 
agreed. 

b) Mary Gale updated the Conference on the work undertaken since the 
last meeting which included: 

 Working parties had continued to meet. It was thought that timescales 

and deadlines would be difficult to meet. It was therefore suggested 



 

- 3 - 
 

that the ASC working party would need to meet again before the next 
scheduled meeting of SACRE and the ASC on June 29th 2021. 

 Members were reminded that there was still an opportunity to 
complete the survey to express their views on the current AS, a link to 

which was in the report. 
 Workshops would continue, so that further evidence could be gathered. 

 All the feedback and comments received to date would be considered 
to support the writing of the revised draft AS by the ASC working 

party. 
 It was agreed that there was some confusion amongst teachers over 

the purpose of the AS, with some schools presuming that it was a 

scheme of work with set lesson plans to follow. Many teachers who are 
not RE specialist feel anxious about teaching RE and look to the AS for 

support particularly if they have little experience of RE themselves.  It 
was hoped that the revised Agreed Syllabus provide a scaffold to their 

teaching with appendices providing some examples of class plans 
etc..This would support teachers in their teaching. 

 It was felt that there needed to be a clear and concise Vision’ section 
at the start of the document. The Chairman proposed the following 
words (see italics) to be added to the draft for consideration at the 

next ASC working party meeting: 
 

Vision Statement – ‘The role of RE in schools is to help prepare and equip all 
pupils for life and citizenships in today’s diverse and plural Britain through 

fostering in each pupil, an increasing awareness of and sensitivity within the 
diversity of religious and world views.’ 

 
 The following comments were made regarding this suggestion: 
 

 the term ‘sensitivity’ was important. 
 the need to revisit aspects on how to embrace differences was 

essential particularly after COVID-19. 
 the need to promote diversity and respect for all human beings was 

noted 
 extremism of any kind should be discouraged. 

 the need for the document to refer to religious and non-religious 
beliefs/world views was agreed and would be retained. 

 the need for teachers to actively encourage pupils to look at the 

world in different ways was to be promoted. 
 

 It was agreed that; the assessment section; Early years; and SEND 
sections, all needed to be extended. 

 The recognition of Ofsted’s education inspection framework regarding 
Intent, Implementation and Impact needed to be acknowldeged. 

 British values, as set out in the current syllabus needed to be re-
emphasised. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 Climate Change aspects could possibly be considered for inclusion if 
considered relevant. 

 
Once again information on many of the above could be provided in the 

appendices. 
 

It was noted that there would be a further meeting of the ASC working party 
before formal consideration of the revised AS by SACRE and then referred to 

the County Councils Cabinet Member for formal approval. 
 
If any member had further suggestions, they were encouraged to email Mary 

Gale, and these would be considered for inclusion in the draft 
documentation. 

 
RESOLVED:  

a) Each of the four SACRE Committees agreed to the Religious Education 
Agreed Syllabus Review and the work undertaken to date. 

b) That an additional working group meeting be held on 11 May 2022. 
 
The SACRE meeting formally reconvened. 

 
115. Reflection on the Workforce Census 2021 

 
A workforce census had been completed by schools’ country-wide for the 

Department for Education (DfE). This was an annual task.  NATRE had 
provided SACRE as part of the subscription with a workforce census 

breakdown for Staffordshire schools on the number of teaching hours 
allocated to the teaching of RE. This enabled SACRE to reflect on the 
information especially where schools had reported that they did not ‘allocate 

teaching hours’ to RE. 
 

It was felt that a zero return was probably due to misinterpretation, as some 
of the schools showing a 0% return were Catholic schools and would 

obviously teach RE.  These school websites indicated that RE was taught. It 
was thought that possibly the time was being logged under another heading 

such as Philosophy and Ethics.   
It was agreed that Mary Gale would look into this and offer advice to schools 
if necessary. This would be carried out sensitively.  

Mary Gale had provided Entrust with this information for them to consider 
the best way forward. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Mary Gale further investigate the schools with 0% return 

to clarify the situation. 
 

 
 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

116. SACRE Budget 2021-2022 
 

SACRE considered the update report on the current 2021/22 budget.   
 

The meeting was informed that there had been a delay in the updating of the 
budget and that there would be approximately £490 left in the budget at the 

end of the financial year. 
 

SACRE was informed that Mary Gale had been approached by the Woodlands 
Federation for support and training in RE following a recent Ofsted 
inspection.  It was felt that they could be offered a £200 grant subject to it 

being used to support any training needs they had. 
 

RESOLVED:  
a) That the budget position be noted. 

b) That The Woodlands Federation be offered a grant of £200 to support 
teacher training in RE, the impact of which should be reported back to 

a future meeting of SACRE. 
 
117. Development Plan 2021-2022 

 
The Development plan contained the SACRE action plan and also gave a RAG 

rating which estimated risk.  It was noted that there had been some 
improvement in ratings since the last meeting, particularly in ASC working 

party and engagement with stakeholders. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Development Plan be noted.  
 
118. Applications for variation of practice 

 
There were none on this occasion. 

 
119. Dates of future meetings 

 
Future SACRE dates were noted as per the agenda.  

 
The next meeting of the ASC working party would take place on 11 May 
2022 at 3pm, venue to be agreed. Mary Gale to try and book a room at the 

main Entrust headquarters for this, teachers who had attended previous 
working party meetings would be invited to attend anytime between 3pm 

and 5pm. 
 

 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

 


